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CHAPTER 7

NEW DISCOVERIES AND INSIGHTS (1999-2007)
Much has happened since the publication in 1999 of my study of the Epistolae duorum amantium (EDA), a remarkable and enigmatic collection of over one hundred love letters and poems, discovered by Johannes de Vepria, a bibliophile monk of Clairvaux in the late fifteenth century.
 New insights continue to emerge about an exchange in which it emerges that the man is a celebrated and controversial teacher, while she gradually reveals herself to be an unusually gifted student of philosophy, with a particular interest in ethics. Sylvain Piron has produced a new translation of the entire corpus into French, that fully brings out their originality and great beauty. He brings forward fresh arguments for attributing them to Abelard and Heloise.
 There have also been new translations into German and Italian, although without detailed analysis of their content.
 A popular biography by James Burge that draws on these love letters has helped generate wider interest in Heloise as a woman who challenged convention.
 Umberto Eco silently incorporated extracts from these letters into a historical novel, implying that they were an elaborate hoax of his twelfth-century male hero, writing to the wife of Barbarossa.
 While there has been positive support for the attribution from a number of scholars, others have expressed caution about accepting arguments too quickly. Could not the imagery about love in these letters be conventional medieval tropes, invented by anybody?
 Even if the authenticity of the famous monastic correspondence between Heloise and Abelard, questioned periodically by scholars for almost two hundred years, in response to public interest in the famous letters, is now largely accepted, some critics have raised widely divergent hypotheses about the authorship of the EDA.
 This postscript reflects on new insights that have emerged relating to these love letters since 1999 and their relationship to the art of letter writing in the late eleventh and early twelfth centuries, as well as on the debate that these letters have provoked.

Discussion of the Epistolae duorum amantium 

Arguments in favor of Abelard and Heloise as having written the original letters excerpted by Johannes de Vepria were put forward quite independently from myself by C. Stephen Jaeger in 1999 in his important study of ennobling love medieval literature, a theme that he traces back to eleventh century and earlier.
 In a volume of essays about male-female dialogue, Jaeger summarizes his arguments in favor of the authorship of Abelard and Heloise in a chapter that is followed by a short essay from Giles Constable voicing caution about claiming that such polished letters constitute a personal outpouring of the heart, to which Jaeger offers a further response.

In 2003, Peter von Moos published a heavily footnoted study of the EDA, arguing against Könsgen that these love letters constitute a unified Hauptwerk of the art of epistolary composition (ars dictaminis) about “a secular religion of love.” He compared them to Boncompagno’s Rota veneris, a thirteenth-century anthology of love letters showing how one ought to address one’s beloved, and Machaut’s Voir dit, a fictional dialogue, written in French from the fourteenth century.
 Attaching little weight to the argument that teacher’s identity is revealed in the way dialectical terms are employed in this exchange (i.e. indifferenter, scibilitas, specialis and singularis), he argues that these are simply medieval commonplaces.
 He dismisses Könsgen’s argument that the contrasting prose styles and vocabulary in the EDA suggest two distinct authors, by arguing that the phenomenon of one correspondent developing a phrase used in a previous letter (enjambement) is evidence of a single author. Von Moos describes the rhyming prose style used in the women’s letters, a style that reached its highpoint in the eleventh century, as “excessive” and “mechanical elocutio.” 

Making some big claims about the evolution of medieval culture, he suggests that themes of doubt and questioning in the love letters are more characteristic of the skepticism of the fourteenth century than of the twelfth-century cultural renaissance, which he describes as marked by “a sense of harmony between inner and outer”, and of contrast between “true and untrue love.”
 He argues that the love letters can provide a key to understanding the intellectual history of the fourteenth and fifteenth century, if one moves away from attributing these letters to Abelard and Heloise.
 This is despite the fact that they allude to no classical text discovered after the mid-twelfth century, such as the writings of Aristotle who took over from Cicero as the dominant authority in ethics in the mid-thirteenth century. He associates the letters, not with the great period of experimentation in writing Latin letters between the late eleventh and mid twelfth-centuries, but with the dolce stil nuovo of thirteenth-century Italy. His study, which relies on making a few parallels with love letters quoted by later theorists of letter writing, does not come to terms with the radical differences in perspective about love between the man and the woman in the EDA. He claims that man’s definition of love in letter 24 was influenced by Aelred’s treatise on friendship, even though the ideas in this letter about love existing between two lovers are very different from the religious ideals of a monastic writer.
 In a subsequent study, von Moos has not pursued further this claim about the influence of Aelred of Rievaulx, but has continued to doubt that there could be any private exchanges of letters in the twelfth century — even though both Abelard and Heloise refer to exchanging personal messages, and the seal achieved wide use in the twelfth century precisely to facilitate such private exchanges.
 It would have been standard practice in such an exchange (as for example with the Regensburg verses) for one party to transcribe onto parchment an exchange originally written on wax tablets.

While von Moos rightly points out that love letters could accompany manuals of letter writing, such as the Rota veneris of Boncompagno da Signa, there is no precedent for any epistolary exchange as extended as the EDA being composed as an elaborate literary fiction that had no introduction or conclusion. The Speculum virginum is an extended fictional dialogue between a priest and a nun from the 1130s, that clearly does offer a systematic and structured vision of religious life.
 The Epistolae duorum amantium offer no such coherent perspective. Rather, they present an exchange of letters, written in contrasting literary styles and presenting two quite distinct personalities, each with their own understanding of love, that do not come to any final resolution.

Peter Dronke has put forward a quite different hypothesis, one he first put forward in 1976, namely that the EDA do record a genuine exchange between a twelfth-century teacher and his brilliant female student of philosophy, but that they are a couple different from Abelard and Heloise.
 Pointing to similarities between these love letters and the Regensburg verses (exchanged between a master and a female student in the early twelfth century), Dronke has suggested that the literary formation of the young woman in the EDA could have been Bavarian, but that she pursued studies in France. Giovanni Orlandi argues from slight differences in preferred prose rhythm in sentence endings (the cursus) that they are written by two people, but is cautious about whether the love letters can be attributed to Abelard and Heloise.
 Ziolkowski points to the absence in the man’s love letters of small words like quippe and autem, favored by Abelard in his monastic letters, and holds that the verse within the exchange is of inferior quality to that of Abelard’s later hymns, and cannot therefore be Abelard’s.
 Neither Dronke, Orlandi, or Ziolkowski focus on what the two voices in the exchange have to say about love, and how those ideas relate to those of Abelard and Heloise.

Both the hypothesis put forward by von Moos that the EDA constitute a literary fiction by a single author, recreating an archaic style of rhyming prose for the woman’s letters, and the very different suggestion of Dronke, that they were composed by an authentic couple, different from Abelard and Heloise, are highly speculative. Because these love letters survive only as excerpts, without any concrete references that permit unequivocal identification of the writers, it is necessary to combine philological, literary, and intellectual analysis, as well as the broader discipline of cultural history, to accomplish this task. No single discipline can claim a monopoly in establishing the “truth” of a text.

New Insights into the Epistolae duorum amantium

An excellent example of careful philological analysis of the EDA has been that of Francesco Stella, who has made a detailed inventory of textual parallels (two words or more in a single verse) between poetry within the EDA and medieval poetry. He shows that the overwhelming influences on the love letters are poets from the late eleventh or early twelfth century (Marbod of Rennes, Baudri of Bourgueil, Fulcoie of Beauvais, and Hildebert of Lavardin). Stella also identified a few isolated cases of parallel words within a single verse by a later twelfth-century poet, not matched in the late eleventh-century corpus.
 Yet these few parallels could also be explained by shared dependence on earlier texts not yet identified. Abelard’s love songs (most of which have not been identified) were apparently widely known, and could have been an unconscious influence on later poets.
 It is the clustering of regular parallels between the poetry in the EDA with poetry from the late eleventh or early twelfth century, mostly from the Loire valley, that is the most significant result.

In a detailed statistical study of the EDA Stella has confirmed Könsgen’s argument that the vocabulary of the letters of the man and of the woman were so distinct that it was impossible for them to have been written by a single author, as claimed by von Moos. 
 Stella notes Ziolkowski’s observation about the differing use of a few small words (notably autem and quippe) between the man’s letters and those of Abelard, but also observes that little terms are less useful than distinct terms and ideas on which to build an argument. Stella’s lexical analysis leads him to consider that in word frequency the man’s love letters are further removed from the monastic and even more from scholastic writings of Abelard, than are those of the woman from Heloise. Yet lexical analysis has to confront the way usage may change over time and be influenced by specific literary genres (the love letter declaring fidelity, the sermon promoting piety, the treatise arguing a thesis). While he leans towards the notion that the love letters emanate from an authentic couple, connected to Paris in the mid- twelfth century, but distinct from Abelard and Heloise, Stella also asks which other couple could be responsible. Lexical analysis needs to be buttressed by awareness of literary genre, key ideas, as well as cultural and social context, if it is to be persuasive.
The man emerges in these love letters emerges as a brilliant, but controversial teacher, whose preferred imagery of love, largely couched in terms of amor, or passionate longing in a general sense, is profoundly shaped by Ovidian vocabulary. By contrast, the young woman, whom he singles out as the most brilliant student of philosophy, among all the women of his age, is fascinated by the ethics of love and friendship, and wants him to think in this way. He largely avoids her practise of invoking religious rhetoric to describe his love, and avoids her rhyming prose, more characteristic of a monastic than a scholastic education. The gradual unraveling of the relationship that becomes apparent in the second half of the exchange is the consequence of a breakdown in trust between the two parties. Even if one disregards the question of who these lovers are, their exchange is of exceptional interest in articulating the evolution of a relationship that becomes increasingly difficult to sustain. The young woman, initially infatuated by his teaching and eager to absorb the richness of philosophy, evolves into a tragic figure. She is torn by conflicting emotions of selfless love and disappointment as he is unable to fully reciprocate her ideals. The contrasting ways in which the two voices in the exchange perceive their relationship parallel the contrasting perceptions of Abelard and Heloise with remarkable closeness. The issue then becomes one of how likely it is that another other couple, similar to Abelard and Heloise, existed in the early twelfth century, who have otherwise escaped attention.


The parallels between the love letters and the known writings of Abelard and Heloise go much further than I had realized in 1999. For example, in her penultimate letter (112), in which the young woman addresses him for the first time, not as her beloved, but as her “most noble and learned teacher” and sends a conventional religious rather than amatory greeting (“well-being in Him who is both salvation and blessing”), she observes: “It has pleased your nobility to send those letters to my insignificance (mee parvitati; literally ‘smallness’)… .” In Heloise’s first response to Abelard’s Historia calamitatum, she observes that “your excellence knows better than our smallness (nostra parvitas) how many and how large treatises were completed by the holy fathers, and with what care they composed them…”.
 In her letter to Peter the Venerable, Heloise employs similar rhyming prose to give glory that “your greatness has descended to our smallness.”
 The young woman’s use of parvitas, completely out of place in love letters, echoes a patristic modesty topos much used, for example, by St. Anselm and Bernard of Clairvaux, but never employed by Abelard or Peter the Venerable.
 Although the young woman only uses parvitas of herself once in the love letters, she regularly contrasts what she considers to be the modesty or her capacity with what she sees as his greatness, as in her letter 23, in which she debates her capacity to address him adequately and in her letter 25: “However, if the duty of greeting you according to my meager talents in not enough…” (At si pro parvitate ingenii in te salutandi officio non sufficit…). In letter 49, she contrasts his great virtue and learning with what she claims is her inadequacy to return a stylistically adequate reply. Her sense of modesty, inculcated by tradition, is at odds with her desire, evident from early in the exchange, to offer her own perspective, frequently at odds with those of her beloved.

 Letters 24 and 25 are particularly significant because they provide a rare moment when the lover is forced to adopt a professorial tone, as he attempts to respond to a question she has apparently put to him about the nature of amor (either in conversation or a letter not preserved in the EDA). She then answers with her own thoughts on the topic, showing that her strategy of asking a question is a way for her to develop her own thoughts, the same strategy as Heloise will adopt to Abelard in later writings. While I had observed in 1999 that he adapts Cicero’s definition of friendship with the vocabulary of dialectic, I had not appreciated that that the passage of Cicero’s De amicitia paraphrased in letter 24, about love confining itself so tightly that it seems to exist in two people alone, is the only passage from this treatise that Abelard includes in the Sic et Non (138: 21) to debate “whether caritas once acquired can ever be lost.”
 Given that the vast bulk of texts quoted in the Sic et Non are patristic, this passage from the De amicitia was clearly of great importance to Abelard.

The fact that the teacher in letter 24 modifies Cicero’s definition of love by referring to it as a “universal thing” (res universalis) reveals his particular interest in issues of dialectic. He reflects with some skill on what kind of thing (res) love is, by saying that he cannot excuse himself on grounds of ignorance “as if I had been asked about a thing (res) unfamiliar to me; for that very love has brought me under its own command in such a way that it seems to be a thing not external (ut non extranea res), but very familiar and personal, even visceral.” He then presents love as the only true universal thing, shared by the lovers alone, as is proven by the fact that they share the same opinions on everything. Although Abelard would become well known for asserting in the Porphyry gloss of the Logica ‘Ingredientibus’ (written around 1118) that a universal was not any kind of thing (res), this was a significant new step in his thinking. Three times in his Dialectica (written between 1111 and 1117), Abelard uses the traditional phrase “universal thing” (res universalis) to refer to whatever is universal.
 Modifying Cicero’s claim that love makes from two wills a single will with a term from dialectic that explains they are not different (indifferenter) parallels exactly the position that Abelard says he forced William of Champeaux to concede, namely that two identical individuals were the same indifferenter rather than essentialiter.

Abelard’s debate with William about universals occurred not in 1109 (as I had assumed in 1999), but sometime after Easter 1111, when William resigned his position at Notre-Dame and moved to a disused chapel of St-Victor.
 Abelard took issue, not with the traditional phrase “universal thing,” but with William’s assumption, as voiced for example in his Introductiones, that a universal was a substance essentially the same in two identical individuals. William certainly conceded this in recognizing that two such individuals were the same indifferenter in theological sentences delivered at St-Victor between 1111 and 1113. His student, Joscelin (Goslenus, subsequently bishop of Soissons, who took over William’s teaching at Notre-Dame between 1107 and 1111/1112, but was forced out by William after he offered the position to Abelard), maintained the same idea that two individuals were not different, as distinct from essentially the same, developing the notion that a universal was a collection of things.
 The small philosophical discussion in letter 24 reflects Abelard’s terminology during the period in which he wrote the Dialectica (ca. 1111-1117), but before he had developed the more radical position articulated in the Porphyry gloss of the Logica “Ingredientibus”, written around 1118.

The teacher in letter 24 is interested in what sort of thing love is, as if it existed already, rather than in the obligations as an ideal. He bases his definition of amor on Cicero’s explanation of caritas in the De amicitia as that which binds only the closest of friends, the only passage of that treatise included by Abelard in the Sic et Non (138.21).
 The teacher’s comments about his holding the same thoughts as her allude to a very early definition of Cicero of friendship, articulated in the De inventione, that it is “a will towards anyone for the sake of good things for that person who is loved, reciprocated within an equal will,” also included by Abelard alongside the text from Cicero’s De amicitia in the Sic et Non (138.20), as if he expected students to appreciate the distinction between the two passages.
 In the Theologia ‘Scholarium’ (written probably in the early 1130s), Abelard defines caritas, not like Augustine as a movement of the soul to enjoy God and one’s neighbor for the sake of God, but as pure love (amor honestus), directed to its proper end, namely God, rather than for one’s own benefit. He supports this definition by quoting from that of Cicero in the De inventione of friendship as a good will to another, but missing out the words “with equal will,” probably because this implied some sort of reciprocity.
 Cicero had observed the problem of calculating equality of friendship, as implied by this earlier definition, in the De amicitia, written towards the end of his life.
 By comparison with Abelard’s mature definition of caritas, the teacher in letter 24 seems more interested in his understanding of love as already existing between them than as an ideal.

By contrast, his student thinks about love very differently, with a strong awareness of its ethical demands. Her response, letter 25, is a carefully worked composition that develops an idea raised by Jerome at the end of his letter (3) to Rufinus: “Friendship that can cease, was never true” (Amicitia quae desinere potest, vera numquam fuit). Abelard quotes this final line of Jerome’s letter in the Sic et Non (138.7), but here it is extended by a discussion of how true friendship seeks the will rather than things (an idea itself culled from Jerome’s letter 68) that he mistakenly assumes is part of the letter to Rufinus.
 In letter 25, the young woman builds on the final line of Jerome’s letter 3 by claiming that because of the smallness of her skill, she does not have the capacity to fulfill the duty of true love, although she hopes that her will (velle) to greet him would be sufficient. She quotes from another letter of Jerome (45) to explain that in her case, regularity of seeing him does not introduce over-familiarity, and thus neglect. Her letter then introduces a theological point, namely that although there is an obligation to show complete caritas to all, in practise what is general for all, becomes special to certain people. She emphasizes the importance of interior intention. Sitting at the table of a prince is quite different from being drawn to him by love. 
This observation that although all people are to be loved equally, particular attention is given to those we see regularly is made by Augustine in the De doctrina Christiana in a passage that Abelard quotes at the outset of opening question of the Sic et Non (136.1) about whether or not dilectio embraces all people.
 This question, together with questions 137 (whether only caritas is a virtue) and 138 (whether caritas once acquired can ever be lost) effectively introduce the third section of the Sic et Non, about caritas as the foundation of all ethical behavior. While Abelard borrowed many of the patristic quotations in the Sic et Non from the Decretum of Ivo of Chartres, the texts in these three questions are not culled from any known anthology.
 All of them deal with the nature of love, whether as caritas, dilectio, or amor. Abelard started to compile the Sic et Non as a manual for his teaching about faith, sacraments, and love from relatively early in the 1120s.
 While the parallels between letters 24-25 and questions 136-38 of the Sic et Non could conceivably be explained in terms of a forger drawing on this anthology for rival ideas about love, it does seem strange that it is the woman who has the most patristic allusions. The other possibility is that Abelard and Heloise were already discussing contrasting ideas about love found in Cicero, Jerome and Augustine during their early relationship, and that Abelard drew on these texts while compiling the Sic et Non. Letters 24-25 constitute a reflection on at least four different texts included within questions 136-138.

The young woman’s distinction between love as either generale or speciale is not patristic. Her inspiration is more likely to be Baudri of Bourgueil (1045-1133), who makes the notion of “special love” (amor specialis) a particular theme of verses that he addresses to particular friends, both male and female.
 Baudri was aware that his writing about love (amor) to both young women and boys had evoked criticism, but he defends the practice by observing that his verses pleased both sexes, as he explained to Godfrey of Reims, “not a common, but a special friend.”
 Whereas her teacher had defined love as a universal thing that the two of them had already attained, her student, who had been pestering him to come up with a definition of love, constructs her argument in more general terms, drawing not just on Cicero, but on Jerome and Augustine, as well as a notion that had been developed in the late eleventh or early twelfth century by Baudri. The young woman invokes this notion of a “special love” in letters 21 (Dilecto suo speciali), 76 (pre cunctis specialis dilectus) and 79 (Merito specialis dilectionis amplectendo amore), although it is not one which her teacher ever uses. He prefers to identify her as his singular or only love, as in his letters 2 (singulari gaudio et lassate mentis unico solamini), 4 (singularis eius), 54 (de fide singularis amici tui), and 56 (quicquid boni singulariter amantibus servatum est). As I argued in 1999, without realizing that Baudri might have inspired the young woman’s preference for the term specialis, this echoes precisely the contrast that Heloise makes in the greeting to her third letter to Abelard: “To him who is hers specially, she who is his singularly” (Suo specialiter, sua singulariter).
 He had previously urged her to pray for him who is “specially yours”, but without speaking of a more personal aspect to their relationship.
 In each of her three greetings, Heloise had been trying to make Abelard speak to her as an individual, rather than in purely general religious terms. After she responded to the presentation of their relationship in the Historia calamitatum, she formulated a greeting that emphasized the intimacy that she wished to achieve: “To her Lord, or rather Father; to her wife, or rather brother; his maidservant, or rather daughter; his wife, or rather sister, to Abelard, Heloise.” Abelard answered her with a relatively impersonal religious greeting, “To Heloise, his most beloved sister in Christ, Abelard, his brother in Him, prompting her to respond in a more pointedly personal fashion: “To her only one after Christ, his only one in Christ,” to which Abelard responds with a more neutral, “To the Bride of Christ, his/her servant.”
 Her third greeting Suo specialiter, sua singulariter introducing her questions about religious life, served to remind him one more time of the personal relationship that she wished to restore. Heloise was drawing on discourse of intimate friendship, in part picked up from Baudri of Bourgueil, to explain that whatever word they used of each other, whether special or singular, she wished to return to the intimacy of her past relationship with Abelard.

While much of the exchange is a rhetorical exercise as both parties compete with each other to express their love, the young woman uses letter 49 to reflect for a second time on the reasons behind love, stimulated in particular by Cicero’s comments in the De amicitia about true friendship as not based on desire for personal gain or pleasure, but extended to dilectio (a term unknown to Cicero). The phrase she comes up with is one of great simplicity. For some people, when wealth and pleasure fail, their dilectio also fails, because “they love things not because of each other but each other because of things.” She has been awakened by his letters, she reports, but is not yet fully satisfied.

Although he had referred to her from early in the exchange as dilecte and dilectissime, he had always referred to their love as amor rather than in her terms of a fusion of dilectio and amor. Only in letter 50, after her particularly important discussion of dilectio, does he use this scriptural term, and then simply to refer admiringly to her discussion of friendship (in which he astutely observes that she is giving instruction to Cicero).
 Apart from his ironic use of dilectio in letter 52 (“Since we do not keep the Lord’s mandate until we have love for each other, we ought to obey Holy Scripture”) and acknowledgement of her dilectio in letter 54, he does not describe their love in this way until letters 85, 96, 101, and 103.
 He never raises her sense of the difficulty of describing fully the nature of this love. In letter 53, she responds to his rather trite and hasty message about obeying Scripture by observing that if a “droplet of knowability” might trickle down to her “from the honeycomb of wisdom,” she would try with all her effort to describe her love, but that she had found discourse (sermo) in all Latinity to describe the particular character of her love (dilectio) for him. The term scibilitas is first known to have been coined by Abelard in his Dialectica, and used again in his Logica ‘Ingredientibus’ to refer to the abstraction by which anything was knowable, but extremely rare prior to its use by Albert the Great in the mid-thirteenth century.
 Both Ziolkowski and Dronke have suggested that if Albert devised the term on his own, then an intelligent young woman other than Heloise (equivalent to Abelard and Albert the Great in linguistic inventiveness) could also have invented the term to refer to an ideal of knowledge, of which she wanted only a small droplet in order to describe her love. Both this hypothesis, and the contrary view of von Moos, that a remarkably gifted literary artist has carefully created an exchange that employs rare terminology and texts known to Abelard and Heloise, stretch credulity in the extreme. In a poem (82), the woman remarks that even if she had the wealth of Caesar, these riches would be as nothing to her, an image close to that invoked by Heloise in her first response to the Historia calamitatum. After a series of crises, separations, and reconciliations in the later part of the exchange (most acute at letters 93-95 and 106-107), letter 112—the only one addressed to him as a teacher—implies that she is wishing to change the character of the relationship. He should focus on what will be a great career (“I already see the mountaintops bowing down before you”), while she now has a joy that cannot be put into words. In letter 112a, in fact taken from another letter (according to a rare note from the copyist), she parodies the liturgical chant Ubi caritas et amor, Deus ibi est (“Where charity and love are, there God abides”), with the lament that where there is amor and dilectio, there always rages effort (exercicium). This may have been the original ending of the correspondence. It has been suggested that the final poem in the exchange (113), in which the man explains that he has been forced to act in the way he has by passion (amor), driven by her beauty, but that he fears the murmuring of the crowd, and therefore cannot see her as often as he would wish, is an earlier poem, placed here as a coda to the exchange.
 Yet the poem is not so much a declaration of love as an explanation of why he has fallen for her: “Beauty, noble birth, character… / All make you outstanding in our city. / So is it then surprising if I am lured by their brilliance/ If I succumb to you, conquered by your love.” Whether this poem was written earlier or whether it was his subsequent explanation of why he loved her as much as he did, it articulates a sense of amor as inspired by external attraction very different from her sense of amor as an ethical ideal that disregards external appearance and behavior.

Letter Writing and the Cultivation of Intimacy

The Epistolae duorum amantium constitute a major monument in the corpus of epistolary exchanges in medieval Latin literature, so unusual that it is not easy to situate them within a broader practice. Von Moos has rightly drawn attention to the rich development of the ars dictaminis in the late twelfth and thirteenth centuries (much of which still needs to be uncovered). It is important to distinguish, however, between the art of writing letters as an epistolary skill, absorbed through conscious imitation of other letters, and the codification of this art by theorists of the ars dictaminis, from the time of Alberic of Montecassino and Adalbertus Samaritanus in the late eleventh and early twelfth century. 
 These early theorists did not include guidance in writing love letters, as did those from the second half of the twelfth century, clearly responding to a demand from readers of such manuals.
 One of the earliest witnesses to usage of an epistolary manual is a letter from a nun of Lippoldsberg in the mid-twelfth century, requesting from her brother, Sindold, a copy of the ars dictaminis of Adalbertus Samaritanus.
 While this nun’s letters, like those of her brother, were preserved for their stylistic interest and are replete with literary convention, they do not all follow the strict Ciceronian rules laid down by Adalbertus about the necessary sections of the ideal letter. The fact that private letters were preserved as public documents does not mean that they were not initially intended to be private.

The contrast between the two prose styles within the EDA is of great interest. From the second half of the twelfth century, theorists imbued with Ciceronian ideals were familiar with elaborate greetings, but they preferred to follow the warnings of Cicero against excessive use of rhyme, such as became widely popular in the tenth and eleventh centuries (as for example in the writings of Hroswitha of Gandersheim, who combines dramatic motifs from Terence with a very non-classical style of rhyming prose). The woman’s style of rhyming prose would continue to be used in a later period “to promote piety and joy,” according to John of Garland, and might still be employed in homiletic literature or even in some letters copied with a treatise, but theoreticians did not consider it an educated style.
 If the love letters are an extended device to teach the art of composition, the author has succeeded brilliantly in evoking the contrast between two prose styles practised in the early twelfth century. In her later letters (including one to Peter the Venerable, the authenticity of which has never been challenged), Heloise employs prose rhyme to a greater degree than Abelard, although more in passages of special intensity than as a consistent pattern. The prose style of the woman’s letters in the EDA is marked by the same fusion of traditional prose rhyme and classical imagery, also found in the letters of Hugh Metel, who celebrated Heloise’s reputation as a writer and her capacity “to join words in a new way.”

The Epistolae duorum amantium are noteworthy for the way they do not follow specific rules about what each letter should contain. Rather they demonstrate a conscious desire to experiment with received epistolary tradition. As Carol Lanham has shown in her study of one part of the salutation, the art of letter writing developed significantly in the eleventh century. Following her comments about the importance of the letters of St. Anselm (1033-1108), attention should be given to the possibility that they may have been known to the young Heloise.

The letters of St. Anselm are significant because of the way he uses the greeting to identify a personal relationship with his close friends. Regularly, when writing to friends, he employs the phrase “To my lord and friend” (Domino et fratri, a formula not found in any other writer). Anselm once criticized his own teacher, Lanfranc, for not being sufficiently personal in his salutation.
 Heloise wished Abelard would create an equality and intimacy between themselves in a friendly exchange, such as Anselm wished to create with Lanfranc. Thus in letter 68, Anselm writes to a fellow monk: “To his lord, his brother, his dearest friend, lord Gundulf, brother Anselm sends what is his own for him.”
 There is a similar crescendo in greeting in his letter 85: “To his lord, loving freely, deservedly beloved, not as one unknown, but as a familiar friend, Walter, brother Anselm [offers] what is his own.”
 Anselm regularly replaces the conventional salutem with “what is his own” (quod suus) in letters to close friends. St. Bernard does so much less frequently, only after he observes its use in a letter he had received, as if it were unusual.
 Not only may St. Anselm’s desire to emphasize intimacy through a greeting have influenced Heloise in her first response to the Historia calamitatum, but it echoes a frequent practise early in the EDA, of one party offering himself or herself to the other.
 It may also help unlock the rather enigmatic greeting of letter 21, in which she sends to him, “her special beloved, from the experience of the thing itself, the being that she is [or: the being that is].”
 Given that both the man and the woman offer themselves to the other, esse quod est, she could be trying to offer the being that she is (although one could read the phrase simply as the being that exists). 

The woman’s interest in linking notions of caritas, amor, and dilectio in her letters also echo a common theme of St. Anselm, who also writes in a rhyming Latin prose impossible to emulate fully in English:

... Your letter, so full of the wholesome advice by which your sweet love [dilectio] and beloved prudence deigned to make yourself known to my poverty, is aglow with such ardor of charity [caritatis], scented with such fragrance of kindness, and merry with such sweetness of mind that my eyes will not rest until my eyes have seen his face, my ears have heard his voice and my soul has enjoyed the presence of him who, without knowing me, obscure as I am, freely took me on with such love [amore].

In his prayers and meditations, Anselm similarly delights in combining notions of amor, dilectio and caritas.
 Augustine had himself drawn these links, but had also observed that amor was not necessarily virtuous, and was better called dilectio and caritas.
 While not the first writer to combine amor and dilectio, Anselm was certainly influential in re-asserting a positive sense of amor within a religious context in the late eleventh century in letters not just to monks, but also to certain aristocratic and religious women.

There were other writers, however, who similarly explored the language of intimacy within a spiritual context. In around 1080, Goscelin of St-Bertin (ca. 1040-1114) wrote a Liber confortatorius addressed to Eve, soon after she had left the aristocratic abbey of Wilton in England, and had settled in Angers, at Saint-Eutrope, a dependency of Le Ronceray.
 Goscelin had been a chaplain at Wilton, then aged around forty, while Eve was then in her early twenties. A flurry of recent interest in this work (including two independent translations into English) has highlighted the complexity of his writing, as well as signalling potential parallels with the situation of Abelard and Heloise, some thirty-five years later.
 The Liber confortatorius seems to have been the climax of an exchange of letters mentioned by Goscelin: “Frequent sheets and pages from me brought Christ to you, nor did I lack chaste letters from you.”
 He describes the Liber confortatorius as “a private document of two people, sealed with Christ as mediator, touching first on the duty owed by virginal simplicity and pure love.”
 Goscelin’s terminology echoes that of the young woman in letter 3, “May the rule of heaven be a mediator between us, and be a companion to our faith.” Unlike St. Anselm, however, Goscelin only speaks of dilectio and caritas, never amor, to describe his affection for Eve, possibly because there seems to have been some hint of scandal in their previous relationship, from which he was eager to distance himself. Rejecting false rumors that had arisen about their relationship, Goscelin argues that God has separated them, so that they could long for each other more ardently: “The more distance he has put between us physically, the more inseparably at some time he will join together again one soul of two people.”
 He alludes vaguely to some indiscretion that he hopes writing can heal: “And so, because your soul-friend was not able and did not deserve to visit you in corporeal presence, he seeks you now with anxious letters and long complaints. The provident mercy of God has made this consolation for us, that although far distant in place, we can be present to one another in our faith and our writings.”


Given that Eve lived as a recluse for some forty years in Angers between around 1080 and her death in around 1120, she may have kept a copy of the letters and the treatise that Goscelin wrote to her. Yet she is not known to have continued her relationship to Goscelin. She became a recluse at Angers, first at Saint-Eutrope and then at Saint-Laurent, where she lived with another hermit, Hervé, in a relationship defended as spiritual dilectio by Hilary of Poitiers (a companion of Abelard at the Paraclete) in an epitaph he wrote for her around 1120.
 The poetic flowering in the Loire valley, associated in particular with Marbod and Baudri of Bourgueil, was clearly facilitated by an environment in which educated women could enter into literary relationships with male clerical and monastic friends, with only occasional voices of suspicion being raised. Fulbert’s decision to allow Heloise to study under Abelard reflected a similar acceptance that chaste relationships were possible between educated women and men.

Heloise’s connections to the dynamic literary and religious life of the Loire valley in the late eleventh and early twelfth century may well be even closer than I realized in 1999.
 In 2001, Werner Robl published a study in which he observed that Hersende, mother of Heloise (who died 1 December according to the obituary of the Paraclete), had the same name and date of decease as Hersende, the first prioress of Fontevraud, recorded in its obituary as having died on November 30 (December 1 according to the obituary of Saint-Jean-en-Vallée, Chartres, November 29 according to that of Saint-Père-en-Vallée, Chartres).
 Hersende’s father was Hubert III of Champagne, who had a grandmother called Heloise, and was descended on his father’s side from the Montmorency family, traditional lay guardians of Argenteuil (and the family of Heloise of the Paraclete, according to d’Amboise in the early seventeenth century).
 This explanation of Heloise’s family background seems easier to accept than the suggestion offered by Lobrichon, that her father was related to the Garlande family.

Nothing is known for certain about Hersende after the death of her husband William of Montsoreau in 1087 until 1100, when she changed from being a lay disciple (conversa) of Robert of Arbrissel to a fully enclosed nun at Fontevraud, a community built on land given by her step-son, Walter of Montsoreau. Robert of Arbrissel started to preach in Angers in around 1095, during the time of the highly corrupt bishop, Geoffrey of Mayenne (1094/95-1101). Unusually, Marbod remained as archdeacon at Angers, serving bishop Geoffrey, even though he had been appointed bishop of Rennes in 1095. Robl suggests that Heloise was born in around 1095, but was given up by Hersende to the abbey of Argenteuil in around 1100, when she became a fully enclosed nun at Fontevraud. Through her Montmorency family connection, she would have had direct access to Argenteuil. Fulbert, who acquired a canonry at Notre-Dame between 1099 and 1102, may have been charged with watching over her. The suggestion of Hersende passing her child to Argenteuil is quite plausible. Marbod complained (in around 1098) about Robert’s scandalous intimacy with female followers, alluding to a past sexual transgression, as well as to his disciples being accompanied by wailing of children, who could not have been accommodated within a cloistered abbey.
 Robl also suggested, more boldly, that Robert was himself the illegitimate father of Heloise. Yet it could also be that Heloise was born from an otherwise unrecorded marriage, to a father who did not come back from the first Crusade. Whatever the case, Hersende was clearly a significant figure who played a key role in promoting the cause of religious reform and in building up Fontevraud. She may well have known Eve, who had exchanged writings with Goscelin of St-Bertin, and became celebrated for her spiritual friendship with Hervé, a monk of Vendôme. Hersende died around 1113, to be succeeded by Petronilla de Chemillé, whom Robert appointed the community’s first abbess in 1115, shortly before his own death (February 16, 1116).

Baudri of Bourgueil was commissioned by Petronilla to write the first Life of Robert of Arbrissel sometime between 1116 and 1119. A phrase that Abelard uses of himself in the Historia calamitatum, that he went from Brittany to Paris, “wandering through the provinces” may have been directly lifted from Baudri’s narrative.
 In 1120 Abelard defended Robert as a great preacher against accusations made by Roscelin of Compiègne (who viewed Robert as establishing a precedent for Abelard’s own behavior with Heloise).
 Baudri certainly knew William of Montsoreau, for whom he writes an epitaph and speaks with great reverence for Hersende.
 We know that Robert had wished to be buried alongside Hersende in a simple cemetery, signaling a very close relationship between the two.
 As it happened, however, Robert was buried in a place of honor in the newly built church, without the simplicity which he wished to retain.
Baudri, a great admirer of Robert, maintained a wide network of friends through sending epitaphs and poems to a host of correspondents, male and female, throughout the Loire valley and beyond. Although a highly literate Benedictine monk rather than a popular preacher, he cultivated a sense of personal relationship through his poems in the same way as Robert developed such connections with his closest disciples (provoking not a little controversy). In particular, Baudri cultivated aristocratic female friends at Le Ronceray, an abbey at Angers not unlike Argenteuil, north of Paris. Robert was particularly famous for preaching against hypocrisy in religious life, as is evident from his sermon to Ermengarde, wife of the Duke of Brittany. Although we do not know of any letters that he wrote, he cultivated a sense of intimacy with his female disciples in a way which was quite different from that of conventional monasticism. In this respect, Heloise’s distaste for hypocrisy in religious life may indirectly owe much to the preaching of Robert of Arbrissel as well as to the writings, both religious and poetic, of Baudri of Bourgueil. 

The permission Fulbert gave Abelard to tutor Heloise, traditionally perceived as a sign of naivety, makes much more sense in terms of a climate of unusual intimacy between educated men and women in religious life that developed in the Loire valley and northern France between around 1080 and 1115. The complex exchange of letters and poems that we know as the Epistolae duorum amantium, shared between a teacher and his brilliant student of philosophy makes perfect sense as a product of an intellectual climate that sought to transform the writing of letters and verse into a more intimate form. To argue that they were written by a couple similar to, but different from Abelard and Heloise, is to postulate a remarkable couple for whom there is otherwise no documented evidence. The easiest way of explaining the many parallels between these letters and the many different writings of Abelard and Heloise, including the Dialectica and the Sic et Non, is to posit that they are an incomplete copy of the letters that both Abelard and Heloise say they exchanged in their early relationship. There is simply no evidence for the existence of another couple like them. If they are a fiction modeled on Abelard and Heloise, why do they recapture so many subtle connections with their writings, but not provide the most well-known details of their story? There are differences in vocabulary between the love letters and the Dialectica because these are texts written for different circles, even if they were produced in the same decade. To argue from minor lexical differences between these love letters and the letters of spiritual guidance exchanged by Abelard and Heloise in the 1130s, that these must be two distinct couples is to fail to recognize that different times and contexts generate different ways of communicating, with different texts providing a stimulus for conversation.

In the late eleventh and early twelfth centuries, the exchanging of literary texts between educated men and women was perfectly feasible within the constraints of religious life, in which individuals were in theory committed to ideals of chastity. Within the looser constraints of the secular clergy, there were not as many safeguards. Traditional standards of behavior could not be monitored in the same way as in a monastery. This freedom made it possible for the relationship of Abelard and Heloise to evolve in the way it did, and thus for Fulbert to turn against Abelard and wreak his revenge. The kind of exchange between a teacher and a student that we see in the Epistolae duorum amantium (or for that matter, at an intellectually less sophisticated level within the Regensburg verses, from around 1106), was simply not possible after Pope Calixtus II imposed clerical discipline throughout the Church, at the Council of Reims in 1119, and more widely after the I Lateran Council in 1123.
 It became harder for educated women to maintain regular and sophisticated discourse with their male friends. The story of Abelard’s increasing distance from Heloise during the 1120s and renewed devotion to study, reflected a more austere climate, in which such relationships were viewed with suspicion.

The Monastic Correspondence of Abelard and Heloise

The cliché that Abelard’s letters articulate an ideal of spiritual love, while those of Heloise in response to the Historia calamitatum profess worldly love, has severely impaired our understanding of these letters. It is now becoming much clearer that Heloise has her own ideal of love, as well as a horror of hypocrisy in religion. Growing awareness of issues relating to gender and identity influenced a new wave of scholarship in the 1980s and 1990s, emphasizing the distinctness of the voice of Heloise as well as of her achievement as abbess of the Paraclete.
 Guy Lobrichon’s biography of Heloise has similarly focused on her desire to assert herself, against the preference of Abelard, as an abbess in her own right.
 There has also been no shortage of interest in the Historia calamitatum, as evident from a volume edited by Dag Hasse, that brings together a range of interpretative models that can be applied to this text, all of which are acutely aware of the rhetorical structure both of Abelard’s narrative account as well as of the correspondence as a whole.
 Yet to a public more familiar with psychology than with scholastic theology or monastic spirituality, Heloise is still commonly presented as the heroine of a tragic love affair, in which erotic passion had to be subordinated to an otherworldly religion, while Abelard is often viewed as the intellectual who lives in the mind rather than the body.
 

Warning against a naïve, “psychological-biographical” reading of the monastic letters, Peter von Moos has emphasized what he sees as the unitary character of the famous correspondence.
 In a study published in 2002, he withdrew his earlier hypothesis that it was the work of a single author, and argued instead that Heloise had co-operated with Abelard in the construction of an exchange in which Abelard develops the theme that out of suffering and human sinfulness, emerges what is good.
 His study is highly critical of scholarship that focuses on Heloise as a significant figure in her own right, fearing “the eternal return of hermeneutic naivety.” While there is no doubt that the correspondence as a whole serves to provide a conception of the monastic life for women, as Morgan Powell has persuasively shown, this perspective need not be at odds with the observation that there is a subtle contrast between the ethical positions of Abelard and Heloise, in relation to their past relationship.
 Not only is it impossible to imagine Abelard constructing the letters of Heloise, but no single theological message can be extracted from this correspondence, which effectively offers two distinct points of view about the nature of love (amor) and religious life more generally. While there might have been light general editing, when transcribing these letters into a single manuscript, they still represent two distinct voices.

The Contribution of the Epistolae duorum amantium
Accepting the Epistolae duorum amantium as imperfectly preserved copies of letters by Abelard and Heloise allow us to grasp the complexity of a relationship that Abelard deliberately presents in the Historia calamitatum as an example of worldly passion, quite different from the consoling love of God, as mediated through the Paraclete, the Holy Spirit. It also allows us to understand that Heloise really was an unusually gifted student, probably of around twenty in 1115.
 At the time Abelard was a specialist in dialectic. Tutoring Heloise enabled him to broaden his skills in the study of literature and rhetorical expression. Yet while he seems to have maintained the liaison as a diversion from his intellectual life, Heloise viewed the relationship with great seriousness, as a means for her develop her own thinking and writing about her favorite theme, that of love.


The fact that the young Heloise drew not just on poetic texts, but on Cicero’s De amicitia and the letters of Jerome, some of which are included by Abelard in questions 136-38 of the Sic et Non, the opening to its section on caritas as the foundation of ethical behavior is also significant. Although Abelard devoted himself to issues of dialectic and theology in the years immediately following his castration, he was still interested in collecting patristic texts about ethical questions, and above all the nature of love. A favorite text for Abelard was the saying of Augustine, “Love and do what you will” (Dilige, et quod vis fac), which he incorporated into the prologue of the Sic et Non, itself containing extended reflection on the importance of love as the foundation of resolving any textual conflict.
 Abelard was one of the first known authors to make use of the authentic Augustinian version of this text, which would become widely known in the course of the twelfth century. He also knew from Ivo of Chartres a more well known paraphrase of this text, slightly modified from what Augustine wrote, but which he knew from a treatise, De disciplina Christiana that he attributed to Augustine: “Have charity, and do whatever you will” (Habe caritatem et fac quidquid uis).
 The earliest known writer to use the authentic Augustinian version was Robert of Arbrissel, in his sermon to Ermengarde, in which he attacks many types of hypocrisy in religious life.
 This may well have been one of those texts that Abelard and Heloise discussed in their early relationship, and that assumed an important role when Abelard started to compile the Sic et Non, perhaps sometime around 1120.


The Historia calamitatum and the subsequent response of Heloise to Abelard’s account of their past are in many ways more sophisticated and carefully structured documents than the Epistolae duorum amantium. It is absurd to expect otherwise. The vocabulary of each exchange is inevitably influenced by its particular social and literary context. Nonetheless both Abelard and Heloise were aware that they had exchanged messages of love in the past. Heloise wanted Abelard to return to the kind of intimacy they had once enjoyed within the framework of the religious life. There was much precedent for such letter writing, as the letters of St. Anselm to many friends, both male and female, demonstrated. Abelard was relatively slow to respond in the way she wanted, and insisted on reminding her of the sexually corrupt character of their past relationship. Heloise insisted on recalling the purity of her devotion to him. The issue of the nature of love and whether suffering and evil in this life must be endured for the sake of a heavenly reward is a central feature of their discussion, which prompts Heloise to claim that she does not seek a martyr’s crown.
 Abelard had adopted a traditional position that one must endure hardship for the sake of this reward. Heloise argues that love should never strive for any reward other than one’s beloved. In the Collationes Abelard sets up a not dissimilar debate between the philosopher, committed to ethica, or the path to the supreme good, and the Christian, whose religion teaches him about divinitas, or the supreme good itself. He explores the same concept of what it means to speak of an eternal reward as Heloise rejects for herself in her discussion with Abelard.
 In many ways the arguments that Abelard assigns to the philosopher as concerned with the ethical life and religious observances as helpful only in so far as they lead to both the love of God and the love of neighbor, echo concerns of Heloise.

Abelard’s response was to urge her to her devotion to Jesus, whose redeeming work he reflected on at length in his Commentary on St. Paul’s Epistle to the Romans. This in turn laid a basis for the ideas developed in his Ethica (Scito teipsum), in which he presents caritas as the foundation of all Christian virtue. The passage of Cicero’s De amicitia about caritas as existing between two close friends, paraphrased in letter 24, and included alongside many Augustinian texts about caritas within the Sic et Non (138: 21) provided him with a definition very different from the standard Christian understanding of caritas as a transcendent ideal, fully embodied only within the Trinity. While Abelard would radically develop his understanding of caritas from the time Heloise originally asked him to define amor, he still remained fascinated by the contribution that Cicero could make to a definition of friendship. Controversially, he taught that one need not have lost caritas from one’s heart, when one fell into fornication or murder, as happened to David, sinning with Bathsheeba.
 Abelard drew on Augustine to support his claim that caritas was the greatest of the virtues, and their foundation. While Abelard seems to have focused on ethics only after resuming dialogue with Heloise during the 1130s, he had already been exposed to some of these ideas during his early conversations with her in 1115/1117.

The Oldest Manuscripts of the Letters of Abelard and Heloise
A significant recent discovery about the fullest manuscript (Troyes Bibl. Mun. 802) of the letters of Abelard and Heloise, beginning with the Historia calamitatum and concluding with Abelard’s Rule for the Paraclete followed by monastic observances (Institutiones nostrae) compiled between 1140 and 1147, is that it belongs not to the late thirteenth century, as had long been assumed, but to before 1250, quite possibly to the 1230s.
 The redating of the Troyes manuscript, itself bought by Roberto de Bardi from the cathedral chapter of Notre-Dame in 1349, makes it much more comprehensible that Jean de Meun should have come across the letters by the 1260s, when he composed his continuation to The Romance of the Rose. Jean de Meun subsequently translated the entire correspondence, apart from the Rule, from a lost exemplar of the correspondence, presumably that from which the Troyes copy was made, as well as that which came into Petrarch’s possession in the 1330s.
 Whether or not William of Auvergne was responsible for the copying of the manuscript, as Dalarun suggests, there is little doubt that the original copy of the Historia calamitatum and subsequent exchange with Heloise was originally preserved at the Paraclete, but was brought to the Paris region by the 1230s. The Troyes copy must have been commissioned sometime after 1231, as various other texts about the religious life, including certain canons of the Council of Rouen (1231), were then added to the Institutiones nostrae.

Whether the Rule was itself part of the original manuscript is not certain. An isolated reference to a manuscript in private possession in the early fifteenth century records an otherwise unknown manuscript, in which an unbound copy of the Rule (separated from its introductory letter) was separate from the previous letters.
 Given that a number of other manuscripts conclude with the introduction to the Rule, it is quite possible that the copyist of the Troyes manuscript consciously copied the Rule immediately after the introductory letter, in the way that would be reproduced by Duchesne in his 1616 edition. The Troyes manuscript seems to have been given to the Paraclete by the late fifteenth century, as part of a process of reconstruction of the abbey and a new interest in its founders, but was given away in the early seventeenth century, as a consequence of strict introduction of Tridentine reforms at the abbey.

 One important feature of the Institutiones nostrae preserved in the Troyes manuscript, is that they show that Heloise never enforced Abelard’s Rule at the Paraclete. As Waddell demonstrated, the actual observances at the Paraclete were influenced by the earliest Cistercian practices, although with a significant reference. While the Cistercians based their way of life on strict observance of the Rule of Benedict, the Institutiones, drawn up on the occasion of the first daughter house of the Paraclete (probably that of Mary Magdalene, Trainel, in around 1140), based their way of life on imitation of the example of Christ and the early apostles.
 The liturgical manuscripts of the Paraclete, from the early thirteenth and late fifteenth century respectively, confirm the picture given by the Institutiones that this was an abbey with a most unusual character. While the Paraclete liturgy used the early version of the Cistercian hymnal, supplanted in Cistercian houses by 1147, it also incorporated a good many (though not all) of the cycle of hymns that Abelard had composed for the Paraclete. Building on a suggestion that I had made in 1999, David Wulstan has proposed that Heloise composed, not just the sequence, Epithalamica (certainly sung at the Paraclete), but various Easter plays, from which Epithalamica seems to have been taken.
 Although these manuscripts do not go back to the twelfth century, it seems very likely that Heloise carefully combined elements from Abelard with elements of Cistercian tradition to create an original liturgical synthesis, that made the Paraclete an abbey like no other.


These Cistercian connections may help explain why the Epistolae duorum amantium should have been preserved at Clairvaux. That she once asked Bernard of Clairvaux to support her interests while visiting Rome in 1148 is a sign that she was not as estranged from Bernard as Abelard had been at the height of the controversy surrounding his writing, at the Council of Sens in May 1141. The nuns of the Paraclete regularly prayed for the monks of the entire Cistercian Order.
 As Sylvain Piron has observed, Jacques de Bar, “religieulx de Clervaulx et confesseur du Paraclit,” bequeathed two liturgical manuscripts to Clairvaux in 1440, perhaps following a regular tradition whereby monks of Clairvaux were confessors at the Paraclete.
 Whether he or another monk may have deposited at Clairvaux a manuscript containing the letters of two lovers, is impossible to say. Nonetheless, it was not inappropriate that Johannes de Vepria, librarian at an abbey, whose founder was so well-known for talking about the ideal of growing in love for God and neighbor, should copy a set of letters that talk with such eloquence about love. What happened to the manuscript that he came across? He was reported to have been generous with manuscripts in his possession.
 Perhaps a further discovery within a scholar’s notebook might shed more light.
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� See the essays collected in Constant J. Mews, ed., Listen Daughter. The Speculum Virginum and the Formation of Religious Women in the Middle Ages (New York: Palgrave, 2001).


� Peter Dronke, in a review of Bonnie Wheeler, ed., Listening to Heloise (n. 6 above), International Journal of the Classical Tradition 8/1 (2002): 134–39. Dronke bases his argument on a few verbal similarities (of classical inspiration) with the Tegernsee letters and the Regensburg verse exchange, also a record of a male-female exchange from the early twelfth century.


� Peter Dronke, Giovanni Orlandi, “New Works by Abelard and Heloise,” Filologia mediolatina 12 (2005):
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� Jan Ziolkowski, “Lost and Not Yet Found: Heloise, Abelard, and the Epistolae duorum amantium,” Journal of Medieval Latin 14 (2004): 171–202.


� François Dolbeau offers a methodology based on more strictly positivist lines, “Critique d’attribution, critique d’authenticité. Réflexions préliminaires,” Filologia mediolatina 6–7 (1999–2000): 33–62.


� Francesco Stella, “Le Epistolae Duorum Amantium: Nuovi Riscontri Intertestuali” (Toronto 2–6 agosto 2006)
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� HC, ed. Monfrin, p. 73; Ep. 2, ed. Monfrin, p. 115.
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� Heloise, Ep. 2, ed. Monfrin, p. 113; ed. Hicks, p. 48: “Quot autem et quantos tractatus in doctrina vel exhortation seu etiam consolation sanctarum feminarum sancti patres consummaverint, et quanta eas diligentia composuerint, tua melius excellentia quam nostra parvitas novit.” 


� Ep. 167 among the letters of Peter the Venerable (ed. Constable, 1: 400): “Gratulamur pater benignissime, et quod ad paruitatem nostram magnitudo uestra descenderit, gloriamur.”
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� Some of the subsequent argument I develop in “Cicero and the Boundaries of Friendship in the Twelfth Century,” Viator 38/2 (2007): 369–84.


� Dialectica, ed. Lambert Marie De Rijk (Assen : van Gorcum, 1970), p. 185: “Et utrumque [omne et totum] quidem quantitatis signum esse potest, illud quidem quantitatis universalis rei secundum comprehensionem singularum specierum. Hoc vero individui compositi secundum constitutionem componentium partium. … ; (p. 186) Nam universalis rei quantitas in diffusione sua per inferiora consistit ; (p. 574): In distributione enim rei universalis non quantitatis eius vel integritatis comprehensio, sed sola participationis diffusio per inferiora monstratur.” 


� Abelard, HC, ed. Monfrin, p. 65 : “Sic autem istam tunc suam correxit sententiam, ut deinceps rem eamdem non essentialiter sed indifferenter diceret.”


� See Mews, “The Foundation St. Victor (Easter, 1111) and the Evolution of Abelard’s Early Career,” in Irène Rosier-Catach (forthcoming). The key document requiring a change from the traditional date (1108) assigned to the foundation of St. Victor is a charter describing William as still an archdeacon in 1110; Dufour, Actes de Louis VI, no. 43, 1: 81 . Other signatories are Bernier, dean of Notre-Dame, Reinaldus de Cala (the other archdeacon of Paris), precentor Adam (subsequently a canon of Saint-Victor) and an otherwise unknown figure, Ratherius de Dongione.


� Abelard does not identify William’s initial successor by name, only that William turned against him; HC, ed. Monfrin, p. 66. That Joscelin was already a significant teacher at this time is implicit in the Vita Goswini, Recueil, 14: 444, a narrative that never mentions William of Champeaux, who may have ceded his position to Joscelyn after becoming archdeacon of Paris by 1107 (when Goswin first came to Paris).


� Peter Abelard, Sic et Non 138: 20–21, ed. Blanche Boyer and Richard McKeon (Chicago: Chicago University Press, 1976–77), p. 473, quoting Cicero, De amicitia 20: “Quanta autem vis amicitiae sit, ex hoc intelligi maxime potest, quod ex societate infinita generis humani, quam conciliavit ipsa natura, ita contracta est res et adducta in angustum, ut omnis caritas aut inter duos aut inter paucos iungeretur.”


� Cicero, De inventione 2.55.166: “Amicitia est voluntas erga aliquem bonarum rerum illius ipsius causa, quem diligit, cum eius pari voluntate.” Although the passage from the De amicitia is quoted in the Florilegium Gallicum, an influential twelfth-century anthology of classical texts, the definition of friendship from Cicero’s De inventione is not found there, making it less likely the love letters could have been inspired by that anthology; Johannes Hamacher, ed., Florilegium Gallicum. Prolegomena und Edition der Exzerpte von Petron bis Cicero, De oratore, Lateinische Sprache une Literatur des Mittelalters 5 (Frankfurt: Peter Lang, 1975), p. 359. Passages from the De inventione (but not that about friendship) are edited on pp. 255–58. This anthology seems to have been composed near Orleans, Rosemary Burton, Classical Poets in the ‘Florilegium Gallicum’, Lateinische Sprache und Literatur des Mittelalters 14 (Frankfurt: Peter Lang, 1983), p. 31.


� Theologia ‘Scholarium’ 1.3–4, CCCM 13: 319. This is a more detailed version of a passage found in the Sententie Magistri Petri Abaelardi, ed. David E. Luscombe et al., CCCM 14 (Turnhout: Brepols, 2006), pp. 5–6. This record of Abelard’s teaching explains caritas more fully in Sententie 243 (p. 127–28). In 245 (p. 129), Abelard also supplies the Augustinian definition; in one manuscript the additional point is made that although the wording is different, the fundamental teaching is the same.


� Cicero, De amicitia 16.58: “Altera sententia est quae definit amicitiam paribus officiis ac voluntatibus. Hoc quidem est nimis exigue et exiliter ad calculos vocare amicitiam, ut par sit ratio acceptorum et datorum.”


� Jerome, Ep. 3.6 (CSEL 54: 18). SN 138. 7 begins with this final line of Jerome, but then continues with a passage inspired by a quotation in Jerome’s Ep. 68.1 (54: 675: In amicis enim non res quaeritur sed voluntas) and various other sources (summarized by Boyer-McKeon, p. 471): “Amicitia quae desinere postest, vera numquam fuit. In amico non res quaeritur sed voluntas. Amicitia quae finiri potest, nunquam vera fuit. Magis enim in insidiis nostrorum periclitamur quam aliorum. ...”


� Letter 25: “Et nos, licet omnibus integram caritatem exhibeamus, non tamen omnes equaliter diligimus.” Cf. Augustine, De doctrina Christiana 1.61 (28), ed. W. M. Green (CSEL 80: 23): “Omnes autem aeque diligendi sunt. Sed cum omnibus prodesse non possis, his potissimum consulendum est qui pro locorum et temporum vel quarumlibet rerum opportunitatibus constrictius tibi quasi quadam sorte iunguntur.”


� Evident from the tables given by Boyer-McKeon, Sic et Non, p. 643.


� Questions 136–138 all occur in the version CT of the Sic et Non (manuscripts that also contain the Theologia Christiana, and incorporate passages from this version of the Sic et Non). On the chronology of the Sic et Non, see Mews, “Peter Abelard’s Theologia Christiana and Theologia ‘Scholarium’” re-examined”, in Recherches de théologie ancienne et médiévale 52 (1985): 109–58, esp. 127–29 ; reprinted in Abelard and his Legacy (Aldershot, Hants: Ashgate, 2001).


� In his edition, Baldricus Burgulianus, Carmina, 2 vols (Paris: Belles Lettres, 1998, 2001), Jean-Yves Tilliette
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� Ziolkowski, p. 185, quoting Dronke’s review of Wheeler, IJCT 8/1 (2001): 136. Albert the Great employs scibilitas in his commentary on the Metaphysics 7.1, ed. B. Geyer, Alberti Magni Opera Omnia 16.2 (Münster: Aschendorff, 1964), p. 331, and in his Summa theologiae, ed. D. Siedler, 34 (1978), p. 796. Albert the Great, a voracious reader, could have come across the notion of scibilitas through Abelard’s Dialectica, preserved at Saint-Victor, during his studies in Paris. The term was used more extensively by Ramon Lull, who quite likely had access to Albert the Great.
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� Constant J. Mews, “Hugh Metel, Heloise and Peter Abelard: The Letters of an Augustinian Canon and the Challenge of Innovation in Twelfth-Century Lorraine,” in Viator 32 (2001): 59–91.


� Carol Dana Lanham, Salutatio Formulas in Latin Letters to 1200: Syntax, Style and Theory (Eugene, Oregon: Wipf & Stock, 2004 (originally published 1975), pp. 49–52. Arguing against Roscelin, Abelard singled out St. Anselm for praise in around 1120, Ep. 14, ed. Smits, p. 280, and is familiar with his writing, though more critical on a point of detail, in Theologia Christiana 4.83 (CCCM 12: 304). Anselm had exchanged letters with members of Notre-Dame in the 1090s (Ep. 161–62, ed. Schmitt, 4: 32–34), and was invited to France in 1104–1107 by prince Louis, Ep. 432 (ed. Schmitt, 5: 279). See Mews, “St. Anselm and the Development of Philosophical Theology in Twelfth-Century Paris” in Anselm and Abelard. Investigations and Juxtapositions ed. Giles E. M. Gasper and Helmut Kohlenberger (Toronto: Pontifical Institute of Mediaeval Studies, 2006), pp. 196–222. On the early diffusion of manuscripts of the letters, see Walter Fröhlich, in his introduction to The Letters of Saint Anselm of Canterbury, 1 (Kalamazoo: Cistercian Publications, 1990), pp. 26–52.


� Anselm, Ep. 57 (3: 171): “Domino et patri suo, reverendo archiepiscopo Lanfranco: frater Anselmus suus quod suus. … sic mihi ad inculcandum quis cui et quo anime loquatur, libet ut tam saepe epistolae nostrae, quas vestrae dirigo paternae celsitudini, in fronte pictum praeferant: ‘domino et patri’ et ‘suus quod suus’.”


� Anselm, Ep. 68 ( 3: 188): “Suo domino, suo fratri, suo amico carissimo domno Gondulfo: frater Anselmus quod suo suus.” Fröhlich translates this, in The Letters of Saint Anselm, vol 1: 221. as “… sends his whole self.” H. M Canatella observes that Anselm’s letters, especially to Gundulf and Ida, articulate a strong sense of friendship as love, “Friendship in Anselm of Canterbury’s Correspondence: Ideals and Experience,” Viator 38/2 (2007): 351�–67.


� Anselm, Ep. 85 (3: 209): “Domino sponte diligenti, merito dilecto, non ut ignoto, sed ut familiari amico Waltero: frater Anselmus quod suus.” Fröhlich, (1: 220) renders this as “To his lord Walter, …” losing the effect of contrasting the impersonal Domino with the more intimate Waltero.


� Anselm, Ep. 23 (3: 130), 25 (3: 132), 26 (3: 134), 27 (3: 134), 49 (3: 162), 57 (3: 171) [x 2], 66 (3: 186), 85 (3: 209), 127 (3: 269), 144 (3: 290). Although Fröhlich rightly translates quod suus in Ep. 23 as “sends his whole self” his translation of the same phrase in subsequent letters, “brother Anselm, who is in everything totally his” does not capture quod suus fully. St. Bernard singles out this greeting in a letter that he has received in Ep. 86, ed. Leclercq, SBO 7: 223: “Frater Bernardus de Claravalle suo illi quod suo. Hanc mihi tu salutationis formulam tradidisti, scribendo: ‘Suus ille quod suus.” Bernard then used the greeting quod suus in Ep. 147 (7: 350) to Peter the Venerable, and 178 (7: 397) to the Pope.


� Letters 2 (quid amplius quam seipsum); 5 (meipsam, quamdiu vivam), 11 (et seipsam).


� Piron, Lettres des deux amants, p. 44 discusses this ambiguity, but prefers to translate it as equivalent to the the first (i.e. divine) being, “l’être qui est.”


� Anselm, Ep. 85 (3:210): “Tanto namque flagrant caritatis ardore, tanto fragrant benignitatis odore, tanta suavitatis sunt iucundae, sic sunt salubris admonitionis fecundae itterae, quibus meae parvitati vestra dignata est se notificare dulcis dilectio et dilecta prudentia, ut nolit quiescere mens mea, donec videant oculi mei vultum eius et audiant aures meae vocem eius et fruatur anima mea praesentia eius, qui me tanto ignotus ignotum amore gratis anticipavit…” with debt to the translation of Fröhlich, The Letters of Saint Anselm, 1: 220–21.


� Anselm, Oratio 18 (3: 71): “Tu scis, domine, qua dilectionem quam iubes amo, amorem diligo, caritatem concupisco.”


� Augustine, En. in Psalmos Ps. 9.5, CCSL 38 : “pes animae recte intellegitur amor; qui cum pravus est, uocatur cupiditas aut libido; cum autem rectus, dilectio uel caritas”. De diversis quaestionibus 35( CCSL 44A: ) : “amor autem rerum amandarum caritas uel dilectio melius dicitur.”


� Mia Münster-Svendsen shows how such intimate discourse between teachers and students (often highly erotic) can be found in the Carolingian period, “The Model of Scholastic Mastery,” in Teaching and Learning in Northern Europe 1000–1200, ed. Sally N. Vaughn and Jay Rubenstein (Turnhout: Brepols, 2006), pp. 307–42. She quotes (p. 312) a poetic letter of Froumund: “Salve confrater mihi dulcis semper amore / Dulcior es mihi tu quam mellis gustus in ore. /Nescit amare loquor, sed amor dulcescit et ad cor / Intrat et alterius coniungit foedere pectus. / Omnibus exceptis mihi tu sis carior istis.” Tegernseer Briefsammlung, p. 28.


� “The Liber confortatorius of Goscelin of St-Bertin,” ed. C. H. Talbot, in: Analecta Monastica series 3, ed. by M. M. Lebreton, J. Leclercq and C. H. Talbot, Studia Anselmiana 37, (Rome 1955), pp. 1–117.


� The Liber confortatorius [LC]has been translated by W. R. Barnes and Rebecca Hayward, in Writing the Wilton Women, ed. Stephanie Hollis (Turnhout: Brepols, 2004), pp. 97–212. There is also a translation by Monika Otter, Goscelin of St. Bertin, The Book of Encouragement and Consolation (Liber confortatorius) (Woodbridge: Boydell and Brewer, 2004). Why Eve chose to go to Angers is not certain, although there may have been pre-existing connections between Wilton and Le Ronceray. Given that hers is not an English name, she could have been brought by her mother to Wilton from the continent in around 1065, when Queen Edith rebuilt Wilton abbey church; see Hollis in Writing the Wilton Women, p. 225. Rebecca Hayward comments on parallels with Abelard and Heloise, “Spiritual Friendship and Gender Difference in the Liber confortatorius” (Writing the Wilton Women, pp. 341–54), as does Monika Otter, pp. 7–10.


� LC, ed. Talbot, p. 29: “Afferebant tibi Christum frequentes membrane et scedule nostre, nec tue uacabant castissime littere.” Trans. Barnes and Hayward, p. 104.


� LC, ed. Talbot, p. 26: “Archanum duorum est Christo medio signatum, virginee simplicitatis et candide dilectionis prelibans officium.” Trans. Barnes and Hayward, p. 99 (who translate dilectio as affection, rather than love, as here).


� LC, ed.Talbot, p. 27: “Quo autem longius corpore remouit, eo inseparabilius unicam aliquando duorum animam resolidabit.” Trans. by Barnes and Hayward, p. 101.


� LC, p. 27: “Vnde, quia nec potuit nec meruit unanimis tuus te accessibus uisitare corporeis, querit nunc anxiis litteris et longis querelis. Parauit nobis hanc consolationem prouida miseratio Domini, ut locis elongati, fide et scriptis possimus representari. Et que meis debebantur sceleribus, hec separationis tormenta, alligare et refouere nos poterit intercurrens epistola.” Trans. by Barnes and Hayward, p. 101.


� Geoffrey of Vendôme writes Ep. 48 to Eve and Hervé (PL 157: 184A–186A). He also writes two sub�sequent letters in a more friendly tone to Hervé as amico suo and as dilecto suo, Ep. 49–50 (PL 157: 186A–188A); Œuvres, ed. by Geneviève Giordanengo (Paris: CNRS, 1996).


� Hilarii Aurelianensis Versus et ludi. Epistolae. Ludus Danielis Belouacensis, ed. Walther Bulst and M. L. Bulst-Thiele (Leiden : Brill, 1989), p. 23: “Ibi vixit Euua diu cum Herueo socio / Qui hec audis, ad hanc uocem te turbari sentio; / Fuge, frater, suspicari, nec sit hic suspicio, / Non in mundo, sed in Christo fuit hec dilectio.” Bulst observes that most of the datable letters of Hilary were written in the time of Tiburg, abbess of Le Ronceray 1104–22.


� For further detail on what follows, see Mews, “Negotiating the Boundaries of Gender in Religious Life: Robert of Arbrissel and Hersende, Abelard and Heloise,” Viator 37 (2006): 113–48.


� Werner Robl, Heloisas Herkunft. Hersindis Mater (Munich: Olzog, 2001), summarized in his chapter “Hersindis Mater. Neues zur Familiengeschichte Heloisas mit Ausblicken auf die Familie Peter Abaelards,” in Peter Abaelard. Leben, Werk, Wirkung, ed. Ursula Niggli (Freiburg im Breisgau: Herder, 2003), pp. 25–89. Obituaire du Paraclet, ed. A. Boutillier du Retail and P. Piétrisson de Saint-Aubin, Obituaires de la province de Sens, IV. Diocèses de Meaux et de Troyes (Paris: Imprimerie nationale, 1923), p. 428. The Fontevraud necrology is recorded in Gallia Christiana, vol. 2 (Paris, 1720) col. 1313; see also Obituaires de la province de Sens, II. Diocèse de Chartres, ed. A. Molinier (Paris: Imprimerie nationale, 1906), p. 198 [Obituaire de Saint-Père-en-Vallée] and p. 661 [Obituaire de l’abbaye de Saint-Jean-en-Vallée]. The awareness of Hersende of Fontevraud in Chartres may be connected to the proximity of Haute-Bruyère, where Bertrada de Montfort, queen of France and nun of Fontevraud from 1108, established a daughter house of Fontevraud.


� Robl provides a useful family tree in “Hersindis mater,” p. 89; cf. Amboise, PL 178: 74A. Heloise was not mentioned by Duchesne, however, in his 1624 history of the Montmorency family, presumably because this was an oral tradition of the Paraclete, rather than officially documented. 


� Lobrichon, Héloïse. L’amour et le savoir, pp. 121–25. The suggestion that Heloise gained access to Argenteuil through the Montmorency or Garlande connections of an illegitimate father was made by Bautier, “Paris au temps d’Abélard,” p. 76. Bautier, unaware of Hersende of Fontevraud, did not think of Hersende as having a Montmorency family connection to Argenteuil.


� Marbod’s letter is edited and translated into both English and French in a definitive collection of texts relating to Robert of Arbrissel, Les deux vies de Robert d’Arbrissel, fondateur de Fontevraud. Légendes, écrits et témoignages, ed. Jacques Dalarun, Geneviève Giordanego, Armelle Le Huërou, Jean Longère, Dominique Poirel, Bruce L. Venarde (Turnhout: Brepols, 2006), pp. 526–57. The English versions of these texts, translated by Bruce Venarde, had previously been published within Robert of Arbrissel: a Medieval Religious Life (Washington: Catholic University of America, 2004). On Robert’s reputation for having sinned sexually, and the presence of infants alongside his followers, see Marbod, Deux vies, pp. 530–32 : “Mulierum cohabitationem, in quo genere quondam peccasti, dicere plus amare... Quod quam periculose sit factum, ut compendiose dicam, vagitus infantium prodiderunt.”


� Baudri’s Life of Robert is edited and translated within Deux vies, pp. 124–87; cf. HC, ed. Monfrin, p. 64: “Proinde diversas disputando perambulans provincias” and Baudri, Deux vies, p. 144: “Perambulat regiones et provincias irrequietus et in litterarum studiis non poterat non esse sollicitus.” Jacques Dalarun observes that a copy of this Life, followed by the early statutes of Fontevraud, was preserved at Saint-Denis in the early seventeenth century, Deux vies, pp. 46–47.


� Abelard, Ep. 14, ed. Smits, p. 280, cited in Deux vies, p. 631 (no. 17). The royal abbey of St-Martin of Tours, where Roscelin was a canon was engaged in a legal battle with Fontevraud between 1117 and 1119 over land of St-Martin, given to Bertrada as a dower by Philip, that Bertrada had given to Fontevraud; Dufour, Recueil des Actes, no. 155, 1: 319–21.
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